credit risk, and liquidity risk due to its assets and liabilities and reinsurance assets and liabilities.
The Company’s risk management generally focuses on minimizing the probable adverse effects
of uncertainties in financial markets over the Company’s performance. The Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk and credit risk in general is due to its financial investments and insurance
receivables, respectively.

Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk due to fluctuations in the exchange rates, interest rates
and equity share prices.

Exchange rate risk

The Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities expose the Company to
exchange rate risks. These risks are monitored by analysing exchange rate position. The details of
the Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2021 and
December 31, 2020 are presented in detail in Note 12.4.

Sensitivity to exchange rate risk

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD and Euro currencies are presented
below. Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency denominated monetary assets
outstanding at the end of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange rates.
Positive value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
USD Effect EUR Effect USD Effect EUR Effect

Profit/Loss Increase 77,402,719 14,712,825 16,886,161 6,801,248
Profit/Loss (Decrease) (77,402,719) (14,712,825) (16,886,161) (6,801,248)

Interest rate risk

The Company is required to manage its interest rate risks due to price fluctuations in its financial
instruments arising from changes in interest rates. The main risk that the available-for-sale
financial assets in the Company's portfolio are exposed to is the losses that will occur as a result
of changes in market interest rates and the decrease in the fair values of financial assets.

Interest rate sensitivity is the effect of changes in interest rates at the rates assumed below on the
fair values of fixed income or discounted available-for-sale financial assets in the portfolio as of